LINCOLN PARK PUBLIC SCHOOLS

LINCOLN PARK, NEW JERSEY

REGULAR MEETING AGENDA 6:30 PM, LINCOLN PARK MIDDLE SCHOOL SEPTEMBER 6, 2016

ADMINISTRATION

ADMINISTRATION RESOLUTIONS								
Motion	by Trust	tee	, S	seconded by Trustee				
5			,		•			
Roll cal	I vote:							
JG	LN	CRN	RS	DS	FA	PM		

1. *DISTRICT GOALS: 2016-2017

RESOLUTION 000-2016 "WHEREAS, the Board of Education reviewed the following at the August 16th board meeting.

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent, the Lincoln Park Board of Education approves the Lincoln Park Public Schools District Goals for the 2016-2017 school year:

- The district will continue to focus on improving the math instruction, as it moves into the second year of the new math textbook series. The district will look to improve the overall scores on the math portion of the PARCC assessments. At least four percent of the students will show one level of improvement on the 2016-17 PARCC assessment. The individual score reports will be utilized to calculate the progress.
- The district will complete residency verification for the entire district. This will include all students attending Lincoln Park Schools as well as any student the district pays tuition for or provides transportation or aid in lieu. 100% of the students residing in Lincoln Park will be required to complete the residency verification process.
- The district will complete a review and revision of the district's policy manual. This will assure that all policies and regulations are up to date and compliant with all State Codes and Statutes. Once completed the policy manual will be placed on the district website providing access to the community.
- With the increase in services provided in both schools, additional educational space is needed. The district
 will look to provide the educational space by engaging in a construction project during the 2016-17 school
 year, providing additional space. The stage area at the LPES will be converted to one regular classroom
 and one small group instruction room. This will be accomplished with using money in the capital reserve
 account and not needing to go out for a referendum. The project will be completed for the start of the FY18
 school year.
- 2. *TITLE I INFORMATION PACKET

RESOLUTION 000-2016 "WHEREAS, the Board of Education reviewed the following via an update provided to them on September 2, 2016.

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent, the Lincoln Park Board of Education approves the Title I information packet which includes Right to Know Letter, Parental Involvement Policy, School Parent Compact, and Title I Program Information packet as per the NCLB submission guidelines. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Education approves the posting of this information on the District website."

 RECOGNITION AND ACCEPTANCE OF THE HARASSMENT, INTIMIDATION AND BULLYING REPORT FOR August 2016 * RESOLUTION 000-2016 "RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent, the Lincoln Park Board of Education recognizes and approves the Harassment, Intimidation and Bullying report as of September 2, 2016, as summarized below:

School	Incidents Reported	Confirmed Incidents of HIB
LPES	0	0
LPMS	1	0